

Phone 2711390  
Fax: 0141-2711178

**Rajasthan State Road Development & Construction Corporation LTD.**

( A GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN UNDERTAKING)

Regd. Office "SETU BHAWAN" Opp. Jhalana Doongri, Agra ByePass Road, JAIPUR -302004

File No. D-17 (20)/

Date 09.0309

1. Dr. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Principal Secretary to Govt., PWD. (Chairman-E.C.)
2. Shri Abhay Kumar , Secretary to Govt., Finance(Exp.) (Member-E.C.)
3. Shri D. C. Katara, CE Cum Adl. Secy. P. W. D. (Member-E.C.)
4. Shri M. L. Mathur, Managing Director, RSRDC Ltd. (Member-E.C.)

Sub.: **Notice of 20<sup>th</sup> Executive Committee Meeting.**

Date: 16.03.09 (Monday)

Time: 11.00 AM

**Place: Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD,  
Room No. 75, Main Building, Secretariat**

Sir,

NOTIC is hereby given that the 20<sup>th</sup> meeting of Executive Committee of the Board of Directors shall be held on Monday the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March , 2009 in the Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD (Room No. 75, Main Building) Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur at 11.00 AM.

The agenda for the meeting is under preparation and shall be submitted very soon. Kindly make it convenient to attend the meeting.

Thanking you,  
Yours faithfully,

**( R. K. SINGHAL )**

Company Secretary

Phone 2711390/ 94140-50009

Encl: As above

Copy to:-

The FA/G.M/CPM/, RSRDC Ltd., Jaipur.

**Company Secretary**

Phone 2711390  
Fax: 0141-2711178

**Rajasthan State Road Development & Construction Corporation LTD.**

( A GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN UNDERTAKING)

Regd. Office "SETU BHAWAN" Opp. Jhalana Doongri, Agra ByePass Road, JAIPUR -302004

File No. D-17 (20)/

Date 09.0309

1. Dr. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Principal Secretary to Govt., PWD. (Chairman-E.C.)
2. Shri Abhay Kumar , Secretary to Govt., Finance(Exp.) (Member-E.C.)
3. Shri D. C. Katara, CE Cum Adl. Secy. P. W. D. (Member-E.C.)
4. Shri M. L. Mathur, Managing Director, RSRDC Ltd. (Member-E.C.)

Sub.: **Notice of 20<sup>th</sup> Executive Committee Meeting.**

Date: 16.03.09 (Monday)

Time: 11.00 AM

**Place: Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD,  
Room No. 75, Main Building, Secretariat**

Sir,

NOTIC is hereby given that the 20<sup>th</sup> meeting of Executive Committee of the Board of Directors shall be held on Monday the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March , 2009 in the Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD (Room No. 75, Main Building) Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur at 11.00 AM.

The agenda for the meeting is enclosed. Kindly make it convenient to attend the meeting.

Thanking you,  
Yours faithfully,

**( R. K. SINGHAL )**

Company Secretary

Phone 2711390/ 94140-50009

Encl: As above

Copy to:-

The FA/G.M/CPM/, RSRDC Ltd., Jaipur.

**Company Secretary**

Phone 2711390  
Fax: 0141-2711178

**Rajasthan State Road Development & Construction Corporation LTD.**

( A GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN UNDERTAKING)

Regd. Office "SETU BHAWAN" Opp. Jhalana Doongri, Agra ByePass Road, JAIPUR -302004

File No. D-17 (20)/

Date 11.03.09

1. Dr. Dinesh Kumar Goyal, Principal Secretary to Govt., PWD. (Chairman-E.C.)
2. Shri Abhay Kumar , Secretary to Govt., Finance(Exp.) (Member-E.C.)
3. Shri D. C. Katara, CE Cum Adl. Secy. P. W. D. (Member-E.C.)
4. Shri M. L. Mathur, Managing Director, RSRDC Ltd. (Member-E.C.)

Sub.: **Agenda of 20<sup>th</sup> Executive Committee Meeting.**

Date: 16.03.09 (Monday)

Time: 11.00 AM

**Place: Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD,  
Room No. 75, Main Building, Secretariat**

Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith Agenda Note for the 20<sup>th</sup> Executive Committee meeting of Directors scheduled to be held on Monday the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March , 2009 in the Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD (Room No. 75, Main Building) Govt. Secretariat, Jaipur at 11.00 AM.

Kindly make it convenient to attend the meeting.

Thanking you,  
Yours faithfully,

**(R.K.SINGHAL)**  
**Company Secretary**

Encl: As above  
Copy to:-

The FA/G.M/CPM/, RSRDC Ltd., Jaipur.

**Company Secretary**

## 20<sup>H</sup> EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

### RAJASTHAN STATE ROAD DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LTD (A Government of Rajasthan Undertaking)

**Venue :** Chamber of Principal Secretary to Govt. PWD,  
Room No. 75, Main Building, Secretariat

**Date & Time :** Monday the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March , 2009 At 11.00 AM

#### AGENDA FOR 20<sup>H</sup> E.C. MEETING

Item No.	Subject	Page No.
EC 20.1	To note the minutes of previous (19 <sup>th</sup> ) E.C. Meeting.	1-7
EC 20.2	Compliance of Previous decisions.	8-12
EC 20.3	Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for Development to 2-lane road from Jaipur (NH-12) to Bhilwara (NH-79) via Phagi – Malpura – Kekri – Shahpura & Mandal, SH – 12 (Length–236 Km.).	13-15
EC 20.4	Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for Development to 2-lane road from Bhilwara (NH-79) to Bundi via Mandalgarh, Bijolia, MDR-8, SH-29 on BOT through PPP. (Length – 113 Km.)	16-19
EC 20.5	Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for widening & strengthening from 2-lane to 4-lane of Alwar – Tijara – Bhiwadi Road (SH-25) Km. 146/0 to 225/0 (79 Km.).	20-23
EC 20.6	Architectural consultancy for the Construction of Engineering Collage Ajmer.	24-42
EC 20.7	Modifications of Schedule of Powers of the RSRDC Ltd.	42-46
EC 20.8	Any other item with the permission of Chair.	47

**20<sup>th</sup> EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING  
ITEM NO. 20.1**

**NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

**EC 20.1      To note the minutes of previous (19<sup>th</sup>) E.C. Meeting.**

The Minutes of 19<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Executive Committee of Board of Directors held on 11.02.08 were circulated to all the members vide no. D-17(19) dated 26.02.08.

Since no comments have been received from any of the members, the committee is requested to consider and confirm the same.

## NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

EC 20.2. Review/follow up action on previous decision 17<sup>th</sup> EC dated 14.06.07.

Item No. & Particulars	Compliance
<p><b>EC 19.1(a)</b>  <b>To note the minutes of previous (18<sup>th</sup>) E.C. Meeting.</b></p>	No action required
<p><b>EC 19.1-8</b>  <b>Confirmation of Resolution by circulation dated 16.11.07</b></p>	No action required
<p><b>EC 19. 9</b>  <b>Review/follow up action on previous decision 18<sup>th</sup> EC dated 22.10.07.</b></p>	No action required
<p><b>E.C. 19.10</b>  <b>Tender for Construction of ROB (excluding Railway portion) on Dabadeh - Ramganj Mandi – Bhawani Mandi road SH-19-A including approaches in lieu of LC No. 82-B (Ramganjmandi – Kota section).</b></p> <p>While discussing the agenda Shri S. K. Mittal raised a question that the TS was issued after floating the NIT. Managing Director explained that this was done to expedite the work of ROB. M.D was instructed to send copy of NIT to the panel of contractors who are doing ROB work and also that T.S. be invariably issued before floating NIT.</p> <p>RESOLVED THAT approval be and is hereby granted to approve the lowest tender in favour of M/s. Jain Enterprises, Kota @ 24.50% above on Schedule 'G' (Rs. 1,10,96,152/- + Rs. 27,18,557/-) amounting to Rs. 1,38,14,709/- &amp; Schedule 'H' (1 to 3 items of Part-E) amounting to Rs. 4,08,77,088/- and having grand total amounting to Rs. 5,46,91,797/-. (Rs. Five crore forty six lacs ninety one thousand seven hundred ninety seven ) only.</p>	
<p><b>E.C. 19.11</b>  <b>Tender for Construction of ROB &amp; approaches (excluding Railway portion) on Hindaun – Gangapurcity road in lieu of LC No. 180 'SPL' Class.</b></p> <p>RESOLVED THAT approval be and is hereby granted in favour of M/s Bhagat Contractor, Karauli on Schedule 'G' amount of Rs. 4,34,24,800.87 @</p>	

<p>23.81% above amounting to Rs. 5,37,64,245.96 &amp; Schedule 'H' (Item-1) total amounting to Rs. 8,51,400.00 having grand total amounting to Rs. 5,46,15,645.96.</p>	
<p><b>EC 19. 12</b>  <b>Architectural consultancy for the Office Complex of Ministry of Company Affairs, Govt. of India at Chandigarh.</b></p> <p>As per SoP item No. 20, "To appoint consultant on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project (s) without calling tenders" full powers is delegated to E.C. for a fee upto Rs. 10.00 lacs per project and delegated to M.D. for a fee upto Rs. 5.00 lacs per project.</p> <p>In the light of above, the EC considered and approved the following: -</p> <p>"Project cost having increased form Rs. 350.00 lacs to Rs. 700.00 lacs, the work of Architectural consultancy as approved by MD in favour of M/s Behal Joshi and Associate, New Delhi @ 1.25% of the project cost + S.T. (as applicable) be proportionately increased, subject to the total fee not exceeding Rs. 10.00 lacs."</p>	
<p><b>EC 19. 13</b>  <b>Architectural consultancy for the Office Complex of Ministry of Company Affairs, Govt. of India at Jaipur.</b></p> <p>As per SoP item No. 20, "To appoint consultant on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project (s) without calling tenders" full powers is delegated to E.C. for a fee upto Rs. 10.00 lacs per project and delegated to M.D. for a fee upto Rs. 5.00 lacs per project.</p> <p>In the light of above, the EC considered and approved the followings: -</p> <p>" Project cost having increased from Rs. 350.00 lacs to Rs. 700.00 lacs the work of Architectural consultancy as approved by MD in favour of M/s Behal Joshi and Associate, New Delhi @ 1.25% of the project cost + S.T. (as applicable) be proportionately increased, subject to the total fee not exceeding Rs. 10.00 lacs."</p>	
<p><b>EC 19. 14</b>  <b>Tender for Architectural consultancy with design and drawings for construction of Medical College at Jhalawar.</b></p> <p>It was informed that a Committee consisting GM, CPM, M (Admn.) and Sr. A.O. (Payment) and</p>	

concerned RE was constituted to evaluate the Technical and Financial bids. The committee evaluated the bids and lowest rates offered by M/s Design Architects, Jaipur Rs. 43,75,000 (1.25% of expected project cost of Rs. 35.00 Crores + S.T. @ 12.36% amounting to Rs. 49,15,750/- (Rs. Forty nine lacs fifteen thousand seven hundred fifty only) is found reasonable. MD has approved the lowest tender in favour of M/s Design Consultants, Jaipur.

As per Schedule of Power, item No. 21, Part-B works, full powers have been delegated to MD to appoint consultants on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project, after calling tenders.

Matter placed before EC for information. EC noted the same.

**EC 19. 15**

**Tender for Architectural consultancy with design and drawings for development of Housing complex for AIIMs like Apex Health Care Institute at Jodhpur.**

It was informed that a committee consisting GM, Manager (Admn.), Sr. A.O.(P) and concerned RE was constituted to evaluate the Technical and financial bid. 3 Nos. of tenders were sold and same were received and evaluated. All the three bidders were found responsive in technical bid.

The rates quoted by lowest bidder M/s Axis, Jaipur was considered on higher side, therefore negotiated offer was called from L - 1 as per rules. The M/s Axis consultant, Jaipur submitted negotiated offer as Rs. 43,00,000/- + S.T. @ 12.36% amounting to Rs. 48,31,480/- (Rs. Forty eight lacs thirty one thousand four hundred eighty only).

The negotiated rate of Rs. 43,00,000/- + S.T. @ 12.36% amounting to Rs. 48,31,480/- (Rs. Forty eight lacs thirty one thousand four hundred eighty only) quoted by M/s Axis, Jaipur is found lowest and reasonable. MD approved the lowest tender in favour of M/s Axis, Jaipur.

As per Schedule of Power, item No. 21, Part-B works, full powers have been delegated to MD to appoint consultants on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project after calling tenders.

Matter placed before EC for information. EC noted the same

**EC 19. 16**

**Tender for Architectural consultancy with design and drawings for development of Tal Chhapar Sanctuary, Distt-Churu, Rajasthan.**

It was informed that it is a special nature work and necessity for hiring the services of consultant having relevant experience was expressed by the client. The E.O.I for the Architectural consultancy was published in the newspaper and a committee was constituted for evaluation of technical and financial bid.

The committee evaluated the bids received based on the seven parameters of qualifications and experience etc. as stipulated in the TOR documents were prepared and it was concluded that only one consultant namely Kamath Design Studio (Revathi Sekhar Kamath) N-19, Green Park Extension, New Delhi, qualifies the technical bid. The committee recommended that the financial bid of only M/s Kamath Design Studio, New Delhi may be opened under intimation to the consultant.

As per ToR remuneration for this assignment shall be lumpsum Rs. 10.00 lacs including Service Tax, which was considered reasonable looking to the nature and quantum of work involved. The approval for the same was accorded by the MD and agreement has been signed on dated 02.07.07 between RE, RSRDC Unit-Bikaner and M/s Kamath Design Studio as per Terms of Reference.

As per Schedule of Power, item No. 21, Part-B works, full powers have been delegated to MD to appoint the consultants on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project after calling tenders.

Matter placed before EC for information. EC noted the same

**19.17(a)**

**Tenders for supply of Steel**

The tenders for supply of steel were floated in newspapers and five bids were received as per rules. The negotiated offer was called from lowest bidder as per rules and negotiated offer submitted by M/s Rajasthan Steel Corporation amounting to Rs. 5,26,52,040/- without conditions was considered reasonable. As per SoP Part(C), Item No.1(a), the EC has full powers to “ Purchase of materials, plant & machinery spare tools and other stores after call of competitive tenders.”

There is a provision in SoP at Note No. 8 that “The matters which are to be decided at E.C. meeting but

can't be kept pending till the next meeting than Vice Chairman of the Corporation shall have the power to decide the matter which, in turn shall be placed in the ensuing E.C. meeting for ratification." The supply of steel was urgently required at various sites, therefore tender was approved by Vice Chairman and directed to place the matter in next E.C. meeting for ratification.  
Therefore matter placed before EC and ratified accordingly.

**19.17(b)**  
**Architectural consultancy for the Administrative block of Rajasthan Health Science University, Pratap Nagar, Jaipur.**

As per SoP item No. 20, "To appoint consultant on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project (s) without calling tenders" full powers is delegated to E.C. for a fee upto Rs. 10.00 lacs per project and delegated to M.D. for a fee upto Rs. 5.00 lacs per project.

In the light of above, the EC considered and approve the followings: -

" Project cost having increased from Rs. 350.00 lacs to Rs. 520.00 lacs, the work of Architectural consultancy approved by MD in favour of M/s Behal Joshi and Associate, New Delhi @ 1.25% of the project cost + S.T. (as applicable) be proportionately increased, subject to the total fee not exceeding Rs. 7.30 lacs."

**19.17(c)**  
**Architectural consultancy for the Work of Rajasthan Technical University, Kota.**

As per SoP item No. 20, "To appoint consultant on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project (s) without calling tenders" full powers is delegated to E.C. for a fee upto Rs. 10.00 lacs per project and delegated to M.D. for a fee upto Rs. 5.00 lacs per project.

In the light of above, the EC considered and approved the followings: -

" Project cost having increased from Rs. 350.00 lacs to Rs. 704.09 lacs the work of Architectural consultancy approved by MD in favour of M/s Design Architects, Jaipur @ 1.25% of the project cost + S.T. (as applicable) be proportionately increased, subject to the total fee not exceeding Rs. 10.00 lacs."

## NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

**EC 20.3      Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for Development to 2-lane road from Jaipur (NH-12) to Bhilwara (NH-79) via Phagi – Malpura – Kekri – Shahpura & Mandal, SH – 12 (Length–236 Km.).**

1. Detailed Project Report for Development to 2-lane road from Jaipur (NH-12) to Bhilwara (NH-79) via Phagi – Malpura – Kekri – Shahpura & Mandal, SH – 12 is to be assigned to the consultant as per the TOR.
2. In this regard following offers have been received to provide DPR Consultancy for the work to be executed by RSRDC: (All rates including Service Tax)
 

1. M/s Voyants Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Gurgaon	Rs. 69,444/- Per Km.
2. M/s Lion Engineering Consultants, M.P.	Rs. 48,900/- Per Km.
3. M/s Mahendra Raj Consultants Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi	Rs. 33,500/- Per Km.
4. M/s Sowil Limited Ahmedabad	Rs. 1,85,394/- Per Km.
5. M/s BLG Construction Services Pvt. Ltd., Jodhpur	Rs. 25,913/- Per Km. (Lowest)
6. M/s Meridian Constructions, Jaipur	Rs. 39,000/- Per Km.
7. M/s Scott Wilson India Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi	Rs. 32,500/- Per Km.
8. M/s Span Consultants Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi	Rs. 58,500/- Per Km.
9. M/s Sai Consulting Engineers Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad	Rs. 43,500/- Per Km.

The lowest Consultant has submitted the offer without any condition.

3. It is therefore opined that the rates offered by M/s BLG Construction Services Pvt. Ltd., Jodhpur is reasonable.
4. The approval of the consultancy work for preparation of DPR amounting to Rs. 25,913/- per Km. has already been given by Managing Director in favour of M/s BLG Construction Services Pvt. Ltd, Jodhpur @ Rs. 25,913/- per Km. for 236 Km. length including all Tax without any condition and the work order for the same has been placed by Resident Engineer, RSRDC Ltd., Unit-II, Jaipur.

As per SOP, item No. 21 of B works the same is to be put up to the Notice of Executive Committee. In view of above, aforesaid note is submitted for kind perusal & notice to Executive Committee

## NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

**EC 20.4 Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for Development to 2-lane road from Bhilwara (NH-79) to Bundi via Mandalgarh, Bijolia, MDR-8, SH-29 on BOT through PPP. (Length – 113 Km.)**

1. Detailed Project Report for Development to 2-lane road from Bhilwara (NH-79) to Bundi via Mandalgarh, Bijolia, MDR-8, SH-29 is to be assigned to the consultant as per the TOR.
2. In this regard following offers have been received to provide DPR Consultancy for the work to be executed by RSRDC: (All rates including Service Tax)
  1. M/s BLG Construction Services Pvt. Ltd., Jodhpur Rs. 29,913/- Per Km. Negotiated rate is Rs. 25,913/- Per Km. (Lowest)
  2. M/s Meridian Constructions, Jaipur Rs. 36,000/- Per Km.
  3. M/s Sowil Limited Ahmedabad Rs. 2,07,866/- Per Km.
  4. M/s Sai Consulting Engineers Pvt. Ltd., Ahmedabad Rs. 59,000/- Per Km.
  5. M/s Mahendra Raj Consultants Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi Rs. 58,200/- Per Km.
  6. M/s Voyants Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Gurgaon Rs. 74,444/- Per Km.
  7. M/s Span Consultants Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi Rs. 84,519/- Per Km.
  8. M/s Meinhardf Singapore Pvt. Ltd., Noida Rs. 67,416/- Per Km.

The lowest Consultant has submitted the offer without any condition.

3. It is therefore opined that the rates offered by M/s BLG Construction Services Pvt. Ltd., Jodhpur is reasonable.
4. The approval of the consultancy work for preparation of DPR amounting to Rs. 25,913/- per Km. has already been given by Managing Director in favour of M/s BLG Construction Services Pvt. Ltd, Jodhpur @ Rs. 25,913/- per Km. for 113 Km. length including all Tax without any condition and the work order for the same has been placed by Resident Engineer, RSRDC Ltd., Unit-II, Ajmer.

As per SOP, , item No. 21 of B works the same is to be put up to the Notice of Executive Committee. In view of above, aforesaid note is submitted for kind perusal & notice to Executive Committee.

**NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

**EC 20.5 Consultancy Services for preparation of DPR for widening & strengthening from 2-lane to 4-lane of Alwar – Tijara – Bhiwadi Road (SH-25) Km. 146/0 to 225/0 (79 Km.).**

1. Detailed Project Report for for widening & strengthening from 2-lane to 4-lane of Alwar – Tijara – Bhiwadi Road (SH-25) Km. 146/0 to 225/0 is to be assigned to the consultant as per the TOR.
2. In this regard following offers have been received to provide DPR Consultancy for the work to be executed by RSRDC:
  1. M/s Voyants Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Gurgaon Rs. 79,444/- Per Km. inclusive all taxes
  2. M/s Theme Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur Rs. 17,983/- Per Km. exclusive Service Tax. (Lowest)

The lowest Consultant has submitted the offer without any condition.

3. It is therefore opined that the rates offered by M/s Theme Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd., Jaipur is reasonable.
4. The approval of the consultancy work for preparation of DPR amounting to Rs. 17,983/- per Km. + Service Tax has already been given by Managing Director in favour of M/s Theme Engineering Services Pvt. Ltd, Jaipur @ Rs. 17,983/- per Km. for 79 Km. length exclusive Service Tax without any condition and the work order for the same has been placed by Resident Engineer, RSRDC Ltd., Unit-Alwar.

As per SOP, item No. B-21 of B works full powers lies with Managing Director to appoint consultant on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT / MOT or any other type of project(s) after calling tender with remarks that "To be brought to the notice of the E.C".

In view of above, aforesaid note is submitted for kind perusal & notice to Executive Committee.

**NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

**EC 20.6 Modifications of Schedule of Powers of the RSRDC Ltd.**

1. An agenda item was placed in 32<sup>nd</sup> Board Meeting held on 25.09.2008 regarding modifications in schedule of powers of the Corporation. The matter was discussed in the details and Board resolved vide agenda item 32.9 that. “ The modifications in Schedule of power chapters “A”, “C” & “D” were consider and approved with some modifications has incorporated in the copy placed before the meeting and initialed by Managing Director for the purpose of identification. For chapter “B’ of the schedule of powers, it was decided that the same be put up in the Executive Committee of the Board for approval”.
2. The part ‘A’, ‘C’ & ‘D’ of schedule of powers as modified and approved by the Board were made effective.
3. Part “B” of modified schedule of power is placed for consideration and approval of Executive Committee at Annexure- ‘A’ so that the same may be placed in the ensuing Board Meeting.
4. The Committee is requested to kindly consider and approve the part “B” of schedule of power as proposed.

**NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

**EC 20.7 Architectural consultancy for the Construction of Engineering Collage Ajmer.**

1. The Construction work of Engineering College, Ajmer was awarded to RSRDC on actual cost + 9% agency charges basis. (Annex-"A:)
2. The plans and drawings of the proposed building are to be prepared by RSRDC and to be got approved by the client. The specifications and cost estimate work are also to be prepared and submitted to client for approval.
3. The Architectural consultancy was awarded to M/s DESIGN ARCHITECTS @ 1.25% of the project cost + Service tax in compliance to SoP item No. 20, Part-'B' Works fee upto Rs. 5.00 lacs which lies in the competence of MD (Annex-"B"). The works on this rate has also been awarded earlier on the other similar projects .
4. Principal, Engineering College, Ajmer has enhance the scope of work to Rs. 617.00 lacs and subsequently total cost of complete work excluding the Contingencies Q.C. & Agency charge has been worked out by RE as Rs. 591.09 lacs therefore total fee for consultancy work on the revised cost comes out as Rs. 8.31 lacs (@ 1.25% of Rs. 591.00 lacs + S.T. as applicable) considering the previously approved rates, which lies in the competence of EC.
5. As per SoP item No. 20, "To appoint consultant on turnkey basis or otherwise for BOT/MOT or any other type of project (s) without calling tenders upto 10.00 lacs has been delegated to Executive Committee. (Annex-"C") Therefore case is submitted for enhancing scope of the consultancy work to M/s DESIGN ARCHITECTS , Jaipur @ 1.25% of the project cost + S.T. on the previously approved rates on this project and other similar project please.
6. Therefore EC is requested to consider and resolve the followings: -  
"Project cost having increased to Rs 591.09 Lacs the work of Architectural consultancy approved by MD in favour of M/s Design Architects Jaipur @ 1.25% of the project cost + S.T. (as applicable) be proportionately increased subject to the total fee not exceeding Rs. 10.00 lacs. "

20<sup>th</sup> EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

ITEM NO. 20.8

NOTE FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

EC 20.8     Any other item with the permission of Chair.